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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

JULY 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

5 	 July 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of July 1972, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 40,890,000 Lb. The sumary total was lower than 
last year by 19.2 million pounds. The five-year average 1967-1971 of July 1 stocks 
is 61,949,000 lb. The June 1972 "in-to-storage" movement was 11.4 million pounds as 
compared with a similar movement of 9.0 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 70,154,000 lb. The sunmiary total was 
higher than last year by 17.0 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" movement 
of 6.2 million pounds for June 1972. 

Concentrated milk products 

S Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
35,339 ,000 lb. which was an increase of 4.3 million pounds over last year. The "in-
to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for June 1972 was 12.7 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 99,056,000 lb. an 
increase of 33.1 million pounds over last year and an increase of 35.3 million pounds 
over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at July 1, 1972 totalled 11,731,000 lb. being 337 thou-
sand pounds higher than the 1971 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for June 
1972 was 100 thousand pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 94 thousand 
pounds during June 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The sunmiary total of dressed and e viscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
July 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 17.4 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" 
movement of 125 thousand pounds is shown for the month of June 1972. By kind, the 
frozen stocks were: Chicken, 15,891,000 lb., Fowl, 5,637,000 lb., Turkey, 16,018,000 

5 	)51,ti(. t1 , . 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 	July 1, 1972 	June 1, 1972 	July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA .......................... 40,890 	29,456 	60,066 

Prince 	Edward 	Is land 	................ 355 247 383 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 416 390 331 
N'.w 	Brunswick 	....................... 235 247 296 
Quebec 	.............................. 25,445 16,498 46,845 
Ontario 	............................. 8,395 6,812 6,303 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,194 941 915 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,486 1,092 1,786 
Alberta 	............................. 2, 114 2,100 2,162 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1 , 250  1,129 1,045 

5 year average 1967-1971 . ........... 61,949 

Whey butter ......................... 309 	 279 
	

236 

TABLE 2. Stocks ot Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

July 1, 	1972 
preliminary 

June 1, 	1972 
revised 

July 1, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 70 , 154 ( 1 ) 63,931 53,179 

Prince 	Edward 	Is land 	................ 568 413 308 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 5 21  354 265 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 112  141 80 
Quebec 	.............................. 40 , 253  36,857 29,880 
Ontario 	............................. 25 , 066  22,910 20,038 
Manitoba 	............................ 878  745 706 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 54  96 57 
Alberta 	............................. 1 , 086  907 806 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1 , 616  1,508 1,039 

Includes 3,239,000 pounds coninitted for export (all destinations) at July 1, as 
reported in a special survey of exporting firms. Comparative figure for last 
year was 1,807,000 pounds. 
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m\}F: 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
iliry Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

July 1, 	1972 	June 1, 	1972 July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	................ 1,061 923 1,274 

Case .............................. (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	.............................. 1,061 923 1,274 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 35,339 22,612 31,084 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 587 628 175 

Spray 	process 	..................... 359 395 175 
Roller 	process 	.................... 228 233 - 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Pvaporated or concentrated 820 766 831 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 266 322 118 

Evaporated 	........................ 150 229 85 
Condensed......................... 116 93 33 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................... 99,056 63,734 66,002 

Spray 	process 	..................... 96,824 62,240 63,534 
Roller 	process 	.................... 2,232 1,494 2,468 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 1,935 1,536 1,612 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 5,472  6,220 7,672 

(1) 	Tess 	than 	three 	firms 	reporting 	this item. 	The figures 	therefore cannot be 
::iir-ttrt1'Lu 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada( 1) 

July 1, 1972 	June 1, 1972 	July 1 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

I 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 
Quebec.............................. 
Ontario............................. 
Manitoba............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

40,399 40,524 57,768 

2,079 2,070 2,207 
12,298 12,484 21,227 
11,757 11,591 16,525 
4,066 3,718 5,977 
1,513 1,492 3,123 
2,499 3,086 4,560 
6,187 6,083 4,149 

Cli I c k n tmd e r 14 Ib.  

CANAA 	.......................... 4 , 143 4,816 8,835 

Maritimes 	........................... 164 165 406 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,058 1,054 4,152 
Ontario 	............................. 850 997 977 
Manitoba 	............................ 533 727 1,162 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 376 416 742 
Alberta 	............................. 399 497 810 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 763 960 586 

Chicken 4 	lb. 	and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,395 4,438 5,183 

Maritimes 	........................... 241 256 225 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,517 2,231 3,414 
Ontario 	............................. 733 993 841 
Manitoba 	............................ 297 315 318 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 135 178 109 
Alberta 	............................. 216 189 148 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 256 276 128 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

I 

n 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

S 
July 1, 1972 	June 1, 1972 	July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 7,353 8,471 7,728 

Maritimes 	........................... 421 412 501 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,245 2,845 3,411 
Ontario 	............................. 1,832 2,059 1,220 
Manitoba 	............................ 363 370 702 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 298 288 319 
Alberta 	............................. 485 703 834 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,709 1,794 741 

Fowl 

CANADA 	.......................... 5,637 3,893 5,100 

Maritimes 	........................... 153 173 174 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,573 958 903 
Ontario 	............................. 1,793 1,455 2,346 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,229 660 850 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 98 80 153 
Alberta 	............................. 145 166 388 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 646 401 286 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 5,778 4,750 6,804 

Maritimes 	........................... 252 260 251 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,616 1,506 2,318 
Ontario 	............................. 2,268 1,501 2,522 
Manitoba 	............................ 263 235 408 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 192 140 329 
Alberta 	............................. 326 290 440 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 861 818 536 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continu 

July 1, 1972 	July 1, 1972 	July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,986 4,453 7,722 

Maritimes 	........................... 157 202 210 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,230 1,305 2,309 
Ontario 	............................. 1,863 1,323 3,063 
Manitoba 	............................ 231 242 248 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 184 170 468 
Alberta 	............................. 221 265 375 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,100 946 1,049 

Turkey If, lb. and over 

CANALA 	.......................... 3,836 3,717 11,358 

Maritimes 	........................... 559 508 343 
Quebec 	.............................. 876 1,541 3,524 
Ontario 	............................. 1,208 2,127 4,476 
Manitoba 	............................ 256 360 855 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 148 105 876 
Alberta 	............................. 411 704 903 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 378 372 381 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,418 1,443 1,932 

Maritimes 	........................... 38 36 36 
Quebec 	.............................. 235 331 307 
Ontario 	............................. 472 463 416 
Manitoba 	............................ 342 239 634 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 11 28 38 
Alberta 	............................. 86 78 247 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 23' 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

July 1, 1972 	June 1, 1972 	July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 16,018 16,363 27,816 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,006 1,006 840 
Quebec 	.............................. 3,957 4,683 8,458 
Ontario 	............................. 5,811 5,414 10,477 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,092 1,076 2,145 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 535 443 1,711 
Alberta 	............................. 1,044 1,337 1,965 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 2,573 2,404 2,220 

Duck 

CANADA 	.......................... 951 813 966 

Maritimes 	........................... 19 19 9 
Quebec 	.............................. 284 246 234 
Ontario 	............................. 278 227 267 
Manitoba 	............................ 120 140 240 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 25 22 21 
Alberta 	............................. 88 54 38 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 137 105 157 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 42 60 228 

Maritimes 	........................... 1 2 5 
Quebec.............................. 26 38 40 
Ontario 	............................. 1 - 57 
Manitoba 	............................ 6 11 85 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 4 4 10 
Alberta 	............................. 2 2 15 
Dritish 	Columbia 	.................... 2 3 16 

(1)1tals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

July 1, 1972 	June 1, 1972 
	

July L, 
preliminary 	revised 

	
1971 

thousand pounds 

Unc lass if ied 

CANADA 	.......................... 1 ,860  1,670 1,912 

Maritimes 	........................... 74 37 47 
Quebec 	.............................. 638 429 615 
Ontario 	............................. 459 446 340 
Manitoba 	............................ 426 419 475 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 42 61 58 
Alberta 	............................. 120 138 362 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 101 140 15 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

July 1, 1972 	
June 1,
1972 	July 1, 

1971 preliminary 	revised  

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

CANADA 	7,754 
	

1,758 	2,219 	11,731 
	

11,831 
	

11,394 
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